
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 12 April 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J Twomey (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 

Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Youth Justice Plan 2023 - 2026  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 74) 

 Mrs D. Taylor CC, Lead Member for Children and Family Services, has been invited 
to attend for this item. 
 

 

9.  
  

Corporate Ways of Working Programme 
Update  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 75 - 102) 

 Mr P. Bedford CC, Lead Member for Recovery and Transformation, has been 
invited to attend for this item. 
 

 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 12th June 2023 
at 10.00am. 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 
 
  

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mr M. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr J. Morgan CC  
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
 
In attendance 
 
Mrs D. Taylor CC, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Children and Family Services 
Mr O. O’Shea CC, Lead Member for Highways and Transport 
Mr L. Breckon CC, Lead Member for Resources 
Mr D. Bill CC, Spokesperson for the Highway and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (for minute 66 only) 
 

59. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

60. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

61. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

62. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

63. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

64. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

65. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

66. SEND - Service and Finance Update  
 
The Commission considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family 
Services, the Director of Environment and Transport and the Director of Corporate 
Resources which provided an overview of the provision of support provided by the 
Council to children and young people with Special Educations Needs and Disability 
(SEND).  The report set out the position regarding current SEND services, providing an 
update on the Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire programme, the 
financial pressures faced in this area, and wider impacts on SEND transport services.   A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 
(i) Members welcomed the report which provided a helpful cross departmental 

overview of pressures in the local SEND system.  Members noted with concern the 
emphasis throughout the report that the current position was unsustainable and 
that this service area posed the most significant financial risk to the Council, 
despite significant efforts to address this over a number of years. 

 
(ii) In response to questions raised, Members noted that whilst the Department for 

Education (DfE) had suggested the formula for calculating the High Needs Block 
(HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) would be reviewed, this had not yet 
been done despite considerable national pressure.  The formula was complex, and 
essentially Leicestershire, when measured against its criteria, was calculated to be 
of low need.  In contrast, however, SEND demand was unusually high in the area.   
The funding allocated to the County Council did not therefore meet demand by a 
significant amount.   

 
(iii) Members noted with concern the expected rise in the HNB DSG funding deficit to 

£91m in 2026/27 despite having factored in savings arising from the Council’s 
Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) Programme.   The 
Director of Corporate Resources reported that Newton Europe (a national leader in 
this field of work) had been commissioned to support the rev
[...]
ravelling a considerable distance in some 
cases.   Members commented that this was not in the best interest of the Council, 
given cost implications, or children and their parents.  A Member commented that 
such costs could not be allowed to continue to grow and questioned what was 
being done to strategically place children closer to home, as well as to identify and 
plan for where special school places would be needed in the future. 

 
(viii) Members were reassured that unnecessary travel was avoided by both the 

Children and Families and Highway and Transport Departments.  However, it was 
acknowledged that children with SEND were transported to schools all around the 
County for a number of reasons.  Sometimes this was due to parental choice.  
Sometimes it was due to sufficiency of local provision.   

 
(ix) Over the last five years strategic focus had been given to forecasting future need 

and where this might be located.  This had been challenging and required careful 
planning.  Through this work the Council had funded the building of a new special 
school (such funding coming from the Council’s own capital resources, not the 
DSG) and it had built a number of units that were attached to mainstream schools.  
This provision had, however, been filled by increased demand and so pressures 
remained.  There were plans to build a further 2 special schools in the north of the 
County where further need had been identified.  The Director of Children and 
Family Services emphasised that ensuring the right children were being supported 
in the right provision was central to its TSIL programme.   

 
(x) In response to questions raised the Director of Children and Family Services 

emphasised that the location of a special school in every district would not address 
the problems faced, both in terms of demand and in reducing transport costs.  
Special schools often provided for generic SEND needs and so would not 
necessarily meet the actual needs of all children
[...]
issues that needed to be addressed. 
 

(xxiii) The Council had contracts with taxi firms outside of Leicestershire and which were 
therefore licenced with other authorities (not just one of the seven district 
Councils). 

 
RESVOLED: 
 

(a) That the report and further information now provided in respect of SEND Services, 
budget pressures and wider impacts on the SEND transport be noted and 
welcomed; 

 
(b) That it be noted that the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny would continue to monitor 
performance across both these relevant service areas. 

 
67. MTFS Monitoring  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the 2022/23 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring 

9



 
 

 

position as at the end of period 10 (the end of January).  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i) Members welcomed the reduction in the forecasted overspend from £8.5m 
to £2.5m during the period.  Whilst significant challenges still lay ahead, the 
Council’s financial position was now much better than predicted earlier in 
the year, at least for the short term. 
 

(ii) Staff vacancies continued to be an issue across all service areas.  The 
reasons for this were wide ranging, with staff retiring early, public sector pay 
continuing to fall behind private sector pay, job pressures and a reduced 
wider workforce following the referendum and Covid pandemic.   A Member 
commented that recruitment and retention of staff was a national problem 
within the public sector and a national solution was therefore needed.  The 
Director of Corporate Resources assured Members that much was being 
done to manage this locally so far as possible, including improvements in 
publicising positions available, providing flexible working options, the 
simplification of the application process according to job roles, and in 
providing market supplements where appropriate.   
 

(iii) The Department of Transport had confirmed that funding to support bus 
services would continue into 2023/24.  However, this provided only short 
term respite and the long term position remained difficult with a £1m plus 
deficit still needing to be addressed in future years. 
 

(iv) The statutory override for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) had been 
extended for a further three years to 2025/28.  This meant the Council did 
not need to account for the growing DSG deficit in its main revenue budget 
and so could continue to carry this forward during the period.  However, it 
still had to set aside funds to balance against this for audit and risk 
purposes.  A Member suggested that the Council should demonstrate the 
opportunities lost in not being able to use this funding to support other 
services to emphasise the need for national funding reform in this area.  
The Director undertook to consider how best to present this information in 
future reports.  
 

(v) In response to questions raised, the Director explained that bus subsidies 
and concessionary travel payments paid by the Council to commercial 
operators were managed separately for accounting purposes.  Bus 
subsidies were discretionary whilst concessionary travel was a statutory 
responsibility which the Council had to quantify in isolation.  Members noted 
that commercial operators were reclaiming less for concessionary travel as 
the number of passengers using the scheme had fallen during the 
pandemic.  It remained to be seen whether numbers would return to pre-
pandemic levels.  It was acknowledged that this was having an impact on 
the viability of some services. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the 2022/23 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring 
position as at the end of period 10 (end of January) be noted. 

10



 
 

 

 
68. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 12th April 2023 at 
10.00 am. 
 
 
 

10.00 - 12.16pm CHAIRMAN 
15 March 2023 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 12TH OF APRIL 2023 

 
DRAFT YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIC PLAN 2023 – 2026 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

SERVICES 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Scrutiny Commission (as 

the County Council’s designated Crime and Disorder Committee) on the Draft 
Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2023 - 2026, attached as Appendix 1.  The draft 
Plan will be presented to the Cabinet on 25 April 2023 alongside any comments 
of the Commission and thereafter presented to full Council for approval in May. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decision(s) 
 
2. There is a statutory requirement in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 that 

requires the County Council to produce a Youth Justice Plan which is linked to 
releasing the Youth Justice Grant from the Youth Justice Board (YJB).    
 

3. In relation to Leicestershire County Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-26 the Youth 
Justice Plan and the work of the Youth and Justice Service contribute to the 
following strategic objectives: 
 

a.  Clean and Green – through informal education with children and through 
direct reparation activities linked to the environment and green spaces.  

b. Great Communities – through having adult volunteers in the Service who 
enable the re-engagement of children within their communities through 
restorative justice and the introduction of youth volunteers. All participate 
in the design of services and delivery.  

c. Improved Opportunities – Youth Justice are committed to ensuring that 
children have access to good quality education, achieve their potential and 
that their families are supported to be resilient.  

d. Safe and Well – The Service is dedicated to identifying, supporting and 
protecting children with safeguard
[...]
hildren and Adolescent Mental Health Services.  
All of these specialist workers are fully embedded within the Service and 
support the direct delivery of interventions with children whilst retaining positive 
relationships with their parent organisation.            

 
15. In terms of the 2023-24 budget the YJB are yet to confirm the annual grant 

allocation but have confirmed that this would not be less that the amount 
received in 2022-23.  Confirmation of partner contributions have been received 
and remain the same. Therefore, the budget should remain the same as the 

15



current financial year as detailed below and on page 12 of the Youth Justice 
Plan 

 
 

Timetable for Decisions 
 
16. The draft Plan will be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 25 April 

2023, prior to submission to the YJB.  
 

17. The final Plan will be considered by the County Council on the 5 July 2023. 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments 
 

Equality and Human Right Implications 
 
18. Inequality is inherent within the criminal justice system. An Equalities Impact 

Assessment (EIA) screening has been completed and attached at Appendix 2.   
 

Environmental Implications 
 

19. There are no environmental implications arising out of the Plan.   
 
Recommendation 
 
20. The Commission is asked to note and comment on the youth Justice Plan for 

2023-26 attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2020-2023 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 

16



 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ms. Sharon Cooke 
Assistant Director of Children and Family Services (Targeted Early Help and 
Children’s Social care)  
Tel: 0116 3055479   Email : sharon.cooke@leics.gov.uk 
 
Ms Carly Turner 
Service Manager, Youth and Justice Service 
Tel: 0116 3050030  Email: carly.turner@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2023-26 
 
Appendix 2: EIA screening 
 

17



This page is intentionally le
[...]
ave been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

 
1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer): ……………………………………………… 
 
Date: …………………………. 
  
 

 
2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): ………………………………………………………. 
 
Date: …………………………… 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

73

mailto:web@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 12 APRIL 2023 
 

CORPORATE WAYS OF WORKING PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the delivery of the Council’s 

Ways of Working programme following a request made by the Commission at its 
meeting in November 2022. The report sets out progress made against the 
recommendations of the informal scrutiny task and finish group which reported to 
the Commission in March 2022, and the impact of the programme on the 
Council’s property assets.    

  
Background 
 
2. In October 2019, Chief Officers gave their support to a proposal for investment to 

progress with the “Workplace Programme”.  Its aims and objectives were to drive 
efficiency and productivity by promoting a culture of flexible/smarter working 
enabled by the rollout of new technology.  This would also lead to a rationalisation 
of the Council’s property estate resulting in a reduction in costs.   

  
3. The programme was paused in March 2020 shortly before delivery was due to 

commence, as the Covid-19 pandemic hit, and focus was therefore diverted to the 
Council’s response and recovery work.    

  
4. As a result of the pandemic, there was a huge and very quick shift in both working 

patterns and organisational culture, with many being required to work from home 
for the first time due to the national and local lockdowns.  This led to a wholescale 
rethink of how departments and teams needed to operate moving forward, 
retaining a
[...]
f it was 
impacting 
performance) to 
come into the office.  

 

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023.
	8 Youth Justice Plan 2023 - 2026
	8 Youth Justice Plan 2023 - 2026
	Appendix 1 - Draft Youth Justice Plan Leicestershire 2023-2026

	8 Youth Justice Plan 2023 - 2026
	Appendix 2 - EHRIA screening for Youth Justice Plan

	9 Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update
	9 Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update
	Appendix - WoW Scrutiny Recomendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Mr M. T. Mullaney CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr J. Poland CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
 

69. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

70. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

71. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

72. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

73. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

74. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

75. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 



 
 

 

2 

 
76. Youth Justice Plan 2023 - 2026  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
which presented the draft Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2023 – 2026 for comment prior to 
it being presented to Cabinet and thereafter full Council for approval in May.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i) The Plan which clearly set out the strategic direction of the County Council 
for youth justice services was welcomed.  Members also welcomed the 
resources invested into the Service which were not entirely financial but 
involved the sharing of personnel amongst partner agencies which 
supported a more joined up approach. 
 

(ii) Members raised concerns regarding the impact on the Service of 
supporting children in private children’s homes located in the area and the 
limits on the Council’s ability to plan for and manage this at a strategic level, 
there being no requirement for the County Council to be notified when a 
new children’s home was being established in the area.   It was noted that 
the Service had regular contact with those homes it commissioned which 
included quality assurance visits and providing support around managing 
child exploitation.   
 

(iii) Members were pleased to see the continued emphasis on prevention, but it 
was questioned how this had been affected given the reduction in a range 
of youth support services over the last decade.   It was noted that the 
change in approach by the Council to bring together early help and 
children’s social care services had meant resources could be better 
targeted.  A triage process had been adopted which meant all support 
options could be considered in a more co-ordinated and consolidated way.  
Support might be provided by the County Council’s Youth Justice Services 
(YJS), or by a partner or within the community.  This provided for a more 
creative and individual approach to meet a young person’s needs.  Merging 
these services had also meant a wider approach could be taken to not only 
supporting young offenders or those at risk of offending but their families 
too.  
 

(iv) There had been a national increase in serious youth violent crime and the 
National Audit Office had predicted a doubling of the number of young 
people in custody as a result.  Members were pleased to note that numbers 
in Leicestershire remained low with 3 young offenders now being in custody 
in the area, but that this was the highest it had been in several years.  
Members noted that much work was being done through the violence 
reduction network to tackle the issue, particularly around knife crime, and to 
ensure the safety of staff. The Lead Member emphasised that the Service 
not only worked with young offenders and their families, but also reached 
out to work with families across neighbourhoods to take preventative action 
and reduce the risk of wider escalation across communities. 
 

(v) A Member commented that the extent of support available to young 
offenders and the preventative work taking place was to be commended but 
suggested there was a need to improve the focus given to victims to ensure 



 
 

 

3 

though the process their voice was still heard, as the impact of youth crime 
could still be severe. 
 

(vi) A Member suggested that it would be helpful for the YJS to share more 
information about the work it undertook in practice to deliver the Plans 
objectives.  It was recognised that communities often saw the immediate 
response of the police to incidents (for example in response to cases of 
anti-social behaviour), but work taking place with those young people and 
their families behind the scenes was less well known.  There was therefore 
the potential misconception that little, or nothing was being done by the 
Authority to address such issues. 
 

(vii) Young people being supported by the Service and its partners often had 
complex needs that were neither quick nor easy to resolve.  Managing the 
publics expectations where individuals were involved in cases of ASB was 
therefore an important part of the process.  Members acknowledged that an 
immediate resolution was not always possible.  
 

(viii) In response to questions raised, the Director confirmed that the County 
Council’s YJS had long standing robust relations with the City Council’s 
YJS which ensured good cross boundary arrangements were in place.  
Links through the Youth Justice Board (YJB) and other partners, such as 
the Police and health were also well established.  It was recognised that 
schools continued to provide the highest number of referrals to the Service 
and therefore relationships with both maintained and academy schools 
remained a priority.  There was also contact with Multi Academy Trusts, 
some of whom had shown a keen interest in building links with the YJS at a 
strategic level. 
 

(ix) Whilst there were some parents that chose not to engage with the Service 
this did not mean they were not receiving support from a partner agency.  
Members commented on the number of agencies that could be involved in 
supporting an individual that could sometimes be overwhelming and 
confusing.  Members were reassured that working in partnership the 
Service sought to identify with whom and with which agency a trusted 
relationship had already been established and to utilise and build on that, 
rather than seek to always bring in new persons from other services.  This 
was better for individuals and ensured the greatest impact in the support 
provided.     
 

(x) Members challenged what information was provided about what support 
was available through the YJS.  It was noted that the Youth Justice self-
service website had been updated to make this more accessible to both 
parents and young people.  This had been well tested to ensure it was easy 
to navigate.  The support available had also been promoted in several ways 
through partner contacts, through workshops held with district councils 
within communities, and on social media.    
 

(xi) Data sharing amongst partners helped to ensure duplication of effort was 
minimised.  As partners in the police, probation and health were co-located 
in County Hall, this enabled regular discussions around individual cases to 
be held. 
 



 
 

 

4 

(xii) Recruitment and retention were an issue for the service, and much was 
being done to make positions attractive to applicants.  This was a national 
issue that affected a number of service areas. 
 

(xiii) Concerns were raised regarding Government grant funding and Members 
noted that this had still not yet been confirmed for the current financial year.  
Whilst it had been confirmed that this would not be less than the amount 
received in 2022/23, members suggested this made planning difficult and 
raised concerns about the lack of certainty for the future which impacted 
longer term planning. 
 

(xiv) Members commented that attendance by all partners at Youth and Justice 
Management Board meetings was vital and were pleased to hear that 
attendance data was now being collected and reported to the YJB as a key 
performance indicator.  A member requested that an overview of 
attendance performance be including in the next report to the Commission. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments now made be presented to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 24th April 2023. 
 

77. Corporate Ways of Working Programme Update  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the delivery of the Council’s Ways of Working programme 
following a request made by the Commission at its meeting in November 2022.  The 
report set out progress made against the recommendations of the informal scrutiny task 
and finish group which reported to the Commission in March 2022, and the impact of the 
Programme on the Council’s property assets. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

(i) Members commented on the benefits of the Ways of Working (WOW) 
Programme which provided greater flexibility for staff and which it was 
recognised would be beneficial in addressing recruitment and retention 
pressures across all service areas.  Many organisations were now adopting 
a hybrid approach to where people work and a Member commented that it 
would no longer be possible, or desirable, to return to a full time office 
based approach. 
 

(ii) In response to questions raised, Members noted that the floor space 
calculated as being necessary for County Hall staff within the original WOW 
business case had been between 5,000 and 7,500 square metres.  A 
Member commented that this was significantly less than what the current 
County Hall campus provided and queried what was taken into account in 
making this assessment.  The Director undertook to provide more 
information after the meeting. 
 

(iii) It was noted that floor space requirements were evolving and being 
reviewed as the programme was rolled out service area by service area.  
Members acknowledged that time was needed to allow staff to adapt and 
determine what space was necessary to support future working practices.  



 
 

 

5 

Some teams were being brought into new collaborative work space for the 
first time and they would require a period of adjustment. 
 

(iv) The Lead Member commented that a balance needed to be struck between 
letting parts of County Hall that had been identified as not being needed 
and ensuring some space was retained to meet future requirements.  He 
also emphasised the need to allow managers time to work with their teams 
to ensure the best service delivery model was adopted. 
 

(v) A Member suggested that entrance numbers to the County Hall campus did 
not help in determining the extent to which the building was still being used 
by County Council staff, given that large sections had now been let to 
external partners.  A Member requested that the entrance numbers be 
broken down to provide a clearer picture of how the Council’s staff were 
working. 
 

(vi) In response to a question regarding the retention of space to accommodate 
the collections hub, Members noted that a holistic approach had been taken 
regarding the use of County Hall when developing the WOW programme.  
Other projects, including the collections hub, had therefore been taken into 
account when considering campus requirements.  This would continue as 
the programme was rolled out as, whilst separate projects that needed to 
assessed individually, there were obvious overlaps and every effort would 
be made to ensure future need as well as current need for Council business 
would be accommodated.  The Director undertook to re-circulate the slides 
from a presentation provided to all Members in December 2022 on the 
MTFS and the Council’s Property Assets which included details of the 
County Hall Campus Strategy linked to the WOW programme.   
 

(vii) In response to questions raised, the Director confirmed that generic office 
space was being let (with no tailoring to meeting particular organisations’ 
needs), and that this was generally on a 3 to 5 year lease and so there was 
flexibility for long term changes to meet future Council requirements if that 
proved necessary.  Members noted there were currently 6 tenants now 
located within County Hall and each were charged a proportionate sum to 
cover costs for repair and maintenance of common areas and day to day 
running costs. 
 

(viii) Leicestershire residents and specifically the Council’s customers were at 
the heart of the development of the WOW programme. Engagement with 
managers from the outset had been based around what services might look 
like in future to meet their needs.  This process had gone well, and 
managers were regularly reviewing this to ensure office adaptations 
accommodated this. 
 

(ix) A Member commented that the report did not provide clarity around 
timescales for the delivery of the WOW programme, and it was requested 
that further detail on this be provided in a future report to the Commission. 
 

(x) Ensuring that the programme was inclusive of all Council staff had been 
identified as a key risk at the outset.  Efforts had therefore been made to 
ensure communication was wide, involving the Council’s various worker 
groups (e.g. the disability LGBT+ and BAME workers’ groups) and also 



 
 

 

6 

those staff not traditionally office based.  The breadth of services provided 
by the County Council meant that some would inevitable more affected by 
the changes than others. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That more information be provided to Commission Members after the meeting on 
the current identified floor space requirement for County Council staff and how this 
was calculated. 
 

(c) That in the next update to the Commission, County Hall entrance numbers be 
broken down to provide a clearer picture of how the Council’s own staff were 
working. 
 

(d) That a copy of the slides from the presentation provided to all Members in 
December 2022 on the MTFS and the Council’s Property Assets which included 
details of the County Hall Campus Strategy linked to the WOW programme be re-
circulated to Members of the Commission; 
 

(e) That a further update on the delivery of Ways of Working Programme be 
presented to the Commission in approximately 12 months’ time. 
 

78. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 12th June 2023 at 
10.00 am. 
 

 
10.00 am - 12.06 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 April 2023 

 


